Purchase Requisition # 1250710

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

1936 Carlotta Drive

Carpoord CA 24510

Concord, CA 94519

RECEIVED

NOV 23 2021

SCHOOL SUPPORT

### AGREEMENT BETWEEN MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

District	THIS AGREEMENT is made this 21 day of, by and between the Mt. Diablo Unified School (hereinafter "District") and Events To The 'T', Inc.  after "Contractor").
	District hereby engages Contractor to render services under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
1.	Performance of Services
	(a) Contractor agrees to perform the services described on Exhibit "A" (hereinafter "Services") on page 5 of this Agreement as an independent contractor. Contractor will determine the means, manner, method, and details of performing the Services. Contractor shall be responsible for providing the materials, tools and transportation necessary for the performance of the services. Contractor may, at Contractor's own expense, use non-District employees to perform the Services under this Agreement. Subcontractors may be used only with the written approval of the District.
	(b) Contractor represents that Contractor has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of the District. Contractor shall be solely responsible for the professional performance of the services, and shall receive no assistance, direction, or control from District. Contractor shall have sole discretion and control of Contractor's services and the manner in which they are performed.
2.	<u>Compensation</u> . District agrees to compensate Contractor for the performance of the services on the following basis:
,	Not to exceed \$\frac{48800}{1000000000000000000000000000000000
	BUDGET CODE(S)
	Check One:
]	Partial Payments: Contractor shall invoice District on a monthly basis or as agreed to for all hours worked pursuant to this Agreement.  Partial Payments: District shall make a payment per schedule detailed in Exhibit A. District Administrator will verify invoice indicating that all required services have been performed by each timeline.  Payment in Full: Contractor shall invoice District on completion of services. District Administrator will verify invoice indicating that all required services have been performed.  Contractor shall be responsible for all expenses incurred in association with the performance of the Services.
	10/21/2021
3.	Term and Termination. This Agreement will become effective on will terminate upon the completion of the Services or when terminated as set forth below.
	Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. Should either party default in the performance of this Agreement or materially breach any of its

provisions, the non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the breaching

Purchase	Requisition -	#	
	L L		

party. Termination shall be effective immediately on receipt of said notice. Upon termination of this Agreement, District will compensate Contractor only for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of termination.

4. Relationship of the Parties. Contractor enters into this Agreement as, and shall continue to be, an independent contractor. Under no circumstances shall Contractor be considered an employee of District within the meaning of any federal, state, or local law or regulation including, but not limited to, laws or regulations governing unemployment insurance, old age benefits, workers' compensation, industrial illness or accident coverage, taxes, or labor and employment in general. Under no circumstances shall Contractor look to District as his/her employer, or as a partner, agent, or principal. Contractor shall not be entitled to any benefits accorded to District's employees, including, without limitation, workers' compensation, disability insurance, vacation, or sick pay. Contractor shall be responsible for providing, at Contractor's expense, and in the Contractor's name, disability, workers' compensation or other insurance, as well as licenses and permits usual or necessary for conducting the Services hereunder.

Contractor shall pay, when and as due, any and all local, state and federal income or other taxes incurred as a result of Contractor's compensation hereunder, including estimated taxes, and shall provide District with proof of said payments upon demand.

- 5. Fingerprinting and Criminal Records Check of Contractor's Employees. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of California Education Code §45125.1 regarding the submission of fingerprints to the California Department of Justice and the completion of criminal background investigations of the contractor and/or its employees. To the extent Education Code §45125.1 is applicable, Contractor shall not permit any employee to have any contact with District pupils until such time as Contractor has verified in writing to the governing board of the District that such employee has not been convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code §45125.1. Contractor shall provide the certification document attached hereto as Exhibit \_\_\_\_\_\_ prior to commencing work under this Agreement.
- 6. Rules and Regulations. All rules, policies, and regulations of the Mt. Diablo Unified School District Board of Education and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations are to be observed strictly by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement.
- 7. <u>Indemnification</u>. Contractor shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify District and its officers, elected and appointed officials, employees and volunteers from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, expense, costs (including without limitation costs and fees of litigation) of every nature arising out of or in connection with Contractor's performance of work hereunder or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained in this agreement, except such loss or damage which was caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the District.
- 8. <u>Insurance</u>. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the agreement insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A:VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

- 1. Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 covering CGL on an "occurrence" basis, including products and completed operations, property damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits no less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit (with aggregate limit no less than \$4,000,000). EXCEPTION: Contracts of less than \$7,500 need only provide general liability insurance of \$1,000,000 per occurrence.
- 2. Automobile Liability: ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto (Code 1), or if Contractor has no owned autos, hired, (Code 8) and non-owned autos (Code 9), with a limit no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.
- 3. Workers' Compensation: as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer's Liability Insurance with limit of no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.
- 4. Other Coverages When Applicable:

- a. Professional Liability/Errors & Omissions Liability: \$1,000,000/occurrence, \$2,000,000/aggregate.
- b. Sexual Abuse and Molestation Coverage:
- c. Cyber Insurance:
- d. Other:

If the contractor maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the District requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the contractor.

The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

#### **Additional Insured Status**

The District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be named as additional insured by endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the Contractor including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations.

### **Primary Coverage**

For any claims related to this contract, the Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the District, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it

#### **Notice of Cancellation**

Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the District.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS  No waiver will be granted to eliminate the insurance requirements outlined in this contract. However, in special circumstances, certain insurance requirements may be modified or waived. The following items in Insurance, Section 8, are hereby waived or modified as follows (note, a waiver for one type of insurance does not constitute waiver for all):							
Limits: Waive workers comp. Also, note Business Owners policy is endorsed with Hired Auto & Non-owned Auto							
Other:coverage up to the policy's liability and medical expense limit of \$2Million subject to the policy's terms and conditions.							
The initials of the Superintendent, or his/her designee, and the General Counsel, are <u>required</u> to waive or modify any Insurance requirements in this Agreement:							
Superintendent or General Counsel his designee							

- 9. Ownership of Designs and Plans. Contractor agrees that all designs, plans, reports, specifications, drawings, schematics, prototypes, models, inventions and all other information and items made during the course of this Agreement and arising from the Services shall be owned by and assigned to District as its sole and exclusive property.
- 10. <u>Limitation of District Liability</u>. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event, shall District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement.
- 11. <u>Notice</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been given, served and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or deposited in the United States mail,

registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by telegram, overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

#### DISTRICT

Mt. Diablo Unified School District 1936 Carlotta Drive

Concord, CA 94519-1397 Attn: Superintendent

Bus. Name: Events To The 'T', Inc. Toby Proescher Attn:

Address: 2394 Mariner Square Dr. Ste. B

CONTRACTOR

Alameda, CA 94501

9255258629 Phone:

Fax: 9253359797 toby@lavishevents.com Email

33-1013077 Tax ID #:

Any notice personally given or sent by telegram or facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the next business day following delivery thereof to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- 12. Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both parties.
- 13. California Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in Contra Costa County, California.
- 14. Attorneys' Fees. If either party files any action or brings any proceedings against the other arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover, in addition to its costs of suit and damages, reasonable attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court. The "prevailing party" shall be the party who is entitled to recover its costs of suit as awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, whether or not suit proceeds to final judgment. No sum for attorneys' fees shall be counted in calculating the amount of a judgment for purposes of determining whether a party is entitled to its costs or attorneys' fees.
- 15. Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.
- 16. Equal Employment Opportunity. It is the policy of the District that, in connection with all work performed under District agreements, there shall be no discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religious creed, national origin, ancestry, marital status, sex, sexual orientation, age, disability or medical condition and therefore the Contractor agrees to comply with applicable federal and state laws, In addition, the Contractor agrees to require like compliance by all subcontractors employed on the work.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

M1	ÌΑ	RI.	01	'n	JIRII	FDS	CHO	$\Omega$ I	DIST	TRICT
144 4	 		ソレ	м	LIIIIF		-110		D101	

By:

Signature of Principal/Budget Administrator

Title:

Events To The 'T', Inc. Name of Company/Organization or Independent Contractor/Consultant

By:

Signature of Contractor/Consultant

Toby Proescher- CEO Title:

Print Name and Title

· memor requirement #	
Authorized and Approved by:	
Superintendent/Designee	12/9/2021 Date
Originator's Signature  Velly Coper Print Name of Originator and Title	
Billing Address if reimbursed by outside agency—i.e.  NOVMANKE High School AS	ASB, PTA, PFC
425 Cashe Rox Rd Miller	

KOUKEN VVIIING CIPER CIP MISUS

Distribution
original: Purchasing with Purchase Order
copy: Contractor
copy: Accounts Payable/Fiscal
copy: Originator/Budget Administrator

### **EXHIBIT "B"**

## Contractor REQUIRED to Complete

# FINGERPRINTING AND CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION

			T				
			Events To The 'T', Inc.				
Name o	of Cor	itractor:	Trong to the t, me.				
			Prom event planning				
Service	s to b	e performed under the Agreement:					
			Northgate High School				
Sabaali	(a) and	1CmmiG-1	@Lake Chalet, Oakland				
services	(8) and s will	I Specific Location(s) where be performed:	Gallio Grandi				
3CI VICC.	3 WILL	oc performed.					
			Doubled and a second				
Term o	f Agre	ement;	Partial payments				
		Check the applicable b	ox(es) and fill in any blanks.				
		The Contractor hereby certifies	that it has completed the criminal background check				
1		requirements of Education Code (E	EC) section 45125.1 and that none of its employees that may				
	,	come into contact with District students have been convicted of a violent felony listed in Penal					
		Code section 667.5(c) or a serious f	felony listed in Penal Code section 1192.7(c). The following empleted fingerprinting and criminal check clearance in				
		accordance to law: (attach and sign					
		accordance to law. (attach and sign	in additional pages, as needed)				
		The Contractor hereby and Sand					
2	1	with pupils. (No school-site service	at its employees/subcontractors will have NO CONTACT				
,		The Contractor hereby certifies it	qualifies for a waiver of the Department of Justice (DOJ)				
3		fingerprint and criminal backgroun	d investigation for the following reason: Contractor and its				
1		additional page(a) with information	ve LIMITED CONTACT with pupils. (Attach and sign				
		area to pupil areas: whether Control	about length of time on school grounds, proximity of work actor/its employees will be working by themselves or with				
		others, whether Contractor will b	e under continued monitoring/surveillance by a District				
		employee (provide name and title o	f District employee) and any other factors that substantiate				
		limited contact.) [EC 45125.1 (c)]	p system and any owner racions that substantiate				

#### Certification by Contractor

"I certify under penalty of perjury that the information provided herein is true and accurate. I further acknowledge that during the term of my Agreement with the District, if I learn of additional information which differs from the responses provided above, I promise to forward this additional information to the District immediately."

Authorized Contractor Signature
Toby Proescher 10/21/21

Print Name

Date

### **EXHIBIT "A"**

# LIST OF SERVICES, INCLUDING DATE(S), TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

IF PARTIAL PAYMENTS ARE TO BE MADE TO CONTRACTOR ON A SCHEDULE AS INDICATED ON PAGE 1, PLEASE LIST PAYMENT SCHEDULE HERE (NOTE THAT ALL PAYMENTS ARE GENERATED FROM AN INVOICE).

Prom planning service

@Lake Chalet in Oakland 6-10pm February 26, 2022 1520 Lakeside Drive, Oakland, CA 94612 set up begins at 4:30

\$5000 to reserve \$20000 due 1/10/2022 \$23800 due 2/26/2022

Events to the T will provide: Lake Chalet (entire facility)

Food: appetizer and dessert assortment

Drinks: unlimited soda drinks, coffee, tea and water

Entertainment: 1 DJ, 1 Karaoke DJ Decorations: see addendum below

\$2Million venue insurance policy coverage

Facility set up and clean up

Security: 10 private company guards

Events to the T manager

Agreed upon compensation for engagement: \$48800.00 with a 400 student minimum (\$122.00/student)

Each additional student \$122.00

\*at 450 min, (2) photo booths or (1) flipbook included, casino, 360 photo booth included

\*at 500 min, 150 silent disco headsets, (2) photo booths, or (1) flipbook included

Final food count due 2/19/2022

### Events to the 'T' Inc

2394 Mariner Square Dr. Ste. B Alameda, CA 94501

(925) 335-0633 Office (925)525-8629 Cell (925) 335-9797 Fax

www.SFproms.com \_\_\_\_\_

	EVENT CONTR.	ACT
This agreement is entered int NORTHGATE HIGH SCHO		veen EVENTS TO THE 'T' Inc. and nia.
THE FOLLOWING IS AGR	EED UPON BETWEEN B	OTH PARTIES:
1. For the engagement of	described hereinafter Event	s To The 'T' Inc. will provide:
-Foo -Drin -Ente -Dec -Two -Fac -Sec	e Chalet (Entire Facility) d: Appetizer & Dessert Assaks: Unlimited Soft Drinks, ertainment: 1 DJ, 1 Karaoko orations: See Addendum Bo Million Dollar Venue Installity Set-Up & Clean-Up urity: 10 Private Company of the 'T' Inc. Manager	Coffee, Tea, & Water E DJ Elow Folicy Coverage Guards
2. Event Location: Lake Chalet 1520 Lakeside Dr. Oakland, CA 94612		
3. Date(s) / Time (s) of Saturday, February 2 4:30p.m. 6:00p.m10:00p.m.		
*Each additional stud *At 450 min, (2) phot	00 students minimum (\$122 lent is \$122.00 o booths, or (1) flipbook inclu	2.00/student)  ded, casino, 360 photo booth included to booths, or (1) flipbook included
5. Deposit schedule:	\$ 5,000.00 \$20,000.00	To Reserve 1/10/22

\$23,800.00 +additional students 2/26/22

Final food count due 2/19/22

### Events to the 'T' Inc

2394 Mariner Square Dr. Ste. B Alameda, CA 94501 (925) 335-0633 Office (925)525-8629 Cell (925) 335-9797 Fax

www.SFproms.com

### **MENU SELECTION**

#### Selection of 8 hors'doeuvres per person:

SEE 2022 MENU OFFERING SHEET

### **BEVERAGES**

Unlimited Soft Drinks, Iced Tea, Juice, Coffee, Tea 2 Infused Water Stations- select 2 flavors: Strawberry, Basil, Mint, Lemon, Lime, Orange, Rosemary, Thyme, Cucumber

### DÉCOR INCLUDED

White or Ivory linen with votive candle centerpieces LED uplights in your choice of colors Coat check materials: Racks, hangers, tickets, bags, sharpie pens

### **SPECIAL NOTES**

Valet is \$7.75 per car if you wish to provide (subject to change)
You will have a complimentary lot for 30 cars on site – first come/first serve.

Metered street parking goes until 10pm
A tasting is included and can be done whenever you wish

### **THRE CHAFET**



### **Prom Package**

Exclusive use of The Lake Chalet Restaurant in Oakland
Seating indoors for 300 guests, Reception both indoors & outdoors for 500+
SELECTION OF 8 HORS D'OEUVRES PER PERSON:

### MEAT, POULTRY AND SEAFOOD

CHARCUTERIE - Sliced Cured Meats, Locally Made Artisan Salami, Crackers + Sliced Bread
ANTIPASTA - Grilled Vegetables, Assorted Cheeses, Meats, Marinated Olives, Crackers + Sliced Bread
BAR SNACKS - Mixed nuts, Marinated Olives, Chili Lime Potato Chips
FRIED CHICKEN WINGS - Spicy Glaze, Celery Hearts, Smoked Blue Cheese Sauce
FRIED CHICKEN TENDERS - with Ketchup and Herb Ranch dressing
GEM LETTUCE CUPS - Miso Glazed Portobello, Sticky Rice
BABY BACK PORK RIBLETS - Stout braised
QUESADILLAS - Chicken, Vegetarian & Cheese
MINI 20z SLIDERS - (each)

- BURGER PATTY New York White Cheddar, Lettuce, Tomato & Thousand Island
- SALMON Avocado Relish & Lemon Aioli
- BUTTERMILK FRIED CHICKEN Jalapeno Slaw + Chipotle
- VEGAN QUINOA & WHITE BEAN avocado relish

CRISPY TAQUITOS- Chicken & Beef
MINI LOBSTER ROLL – Tarragon Aioli
SHRIMP TOSTADA – Mini Crispy Corn Tortilla, Cucumber-Serrano Salsa, Ajillo Crema
MINI GRILLED HAM & CHEESE SANDWICH – Ham & Gruyere Cheese

### **VEGETARIAN**

AVOCADO TOAST — Chili Flakes (Vegan)

BABY POTATOES — Walnut Pesto (Vegan)

PORTOBELLO MUSHROOM CROSTINI - Crescenza Cheese, Truffle Oil

MARKET INSPIRED ARANCINI BITES - Risotto Bites with Black Garlic Aioli

BRUCHETTA — Crostini topped with Tomatoes, Garlic & Basil

ARTISAN CHEESE — Imported & domestic cheeses, Crackers + Sliced Bread

SALSA & GUACAMOLE — With Tortilla Chips (Vegan)

SPANAKOPITA TRIANGLES - Spinach, Feta, Wrapped in Phyllo

GRILLED COUNTRYSIDE - Grilled Vegetables, Balsamic Vinaigrette

MINI GRILLED CHEESE SANDWICH — Gruyere Cheese

GARDEN VEGETABLES — Crisp Seasonal Vegetables, Herb Ranch Dressing

FRENCH FRIES -Parmesan, Sweet Potato and Traditional Fries served with Dipping Sauces

FRESH FRUIT - Seasonal Sliced Fruit, Melons, Berries

ASSORTED FRESH BAKED GOODS - Chocolate Chip, Snicker Doodles & Brownies

ASSORTED CUPCAKES — Chocolate, Red Velvet + Lemon

## **LUKE CHUTET**



### **GELATO STATION**

WIANDETORY \$150 Chef attendant fee
Choose 3 Flavors - \$12 per person
Choose 6 Flavors - \$24 per person
Served in Waffle Cones or Cup
FRESH MINT CHIP
DULCE DE LECHE
VANILLA SALTED CHOCOLATE
PISTACHIO
ROCKY ROAD
PEANUT BUTTER CUP (VE)



### Events to the 'T' Inc.

Northern California's Largest School Event Planner SFproms.com for everything you need!

# INVOICE

Please make deposits payable and remit to:

Events To The 'T', Inc.

2394 Mariner Square Dr. Ste. B, Alameda CA 94501

Client Name:	Northgate High School	Event Date:	2/26/22
	Lake Chalet	Event Type:	Prom
Event Location:		<del></del>	

$arPhi_{ate}$ Due	$ar{\mathcal{D}}_{escription}$	Amount Due
Upon Receipt	Initial Deposit	\$5,000.00
	Total: \$	\$5,000.00



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/20/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER					CONTACT						
Hiscox Inc. d/b/a/ Hiscox Insurance Agency in CA					NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (888) 202-3007 (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):						
5 Concourse Parkway						A STATE OF THE STA					
Suite 2150					AUDRESS:						
	Atlanta GA, 30328					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC					
				11	INSURER A :	Hiscox	Insurance C	ompany Inc		10200	
INSL	IRED			1	INSURER B :						
	Events To The 'T', Inc.				INSURER C :						
	2394 Mariner Square Dr				INSURER D :			THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT O			
	Ste B			-	INSURER E :	v-v	array program and the second second for the contract of the second secon				
	Almeda, CA 94501			1-				ALL DESCRIPTION OF THE RESERVE OF TH			
		TIF1/			INSURER F :			REVISION NUMBER:			
<u>co</u>	VERAGES CER HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	HIFIL	AIL	NUMBER:	E DEEN IS	CHED TO			F POL	ICY PERIOD	
11	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY RE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIF	REME AIN.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION O THE INSURANCE AFFORDE	OF ANY CO	ONTRACT POLICIES	OR OTHER D DESCRIBED	OCUMENT WITH RESPEC	1101	WHICH THIS	
NSR	ACCESS OF THE CONTROL	ADDL	SUBR		PC /MAN	LICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	3		
LTR		INSD	YYYD	, out Howel	10033			EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,00	0.000	
								DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 50,0		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		1			1		TILLMIOLO (La ocoamonos)	\$ 5,00		
	X CGL is on BOP Form				į			MED EXP (Any one person)		Each Occ.	
Α		Υ	Υ	UDC-1666925-BOP-20	) 12 <i>l</i>	02/2020	12/02/2021	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 4,00		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	~~~~~~		
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC					1		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		Gen. Agg.	
	OTHER:							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							(Ea accident)	\$		
	ANY AUTO					l		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
Α	✓ HIRED ✓ NON-OWNED	1		UDC-1666925-BOP-2	) 12	02/2020	12/02/2021	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
	X AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY					1			\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
	OCCOR						LAA- MOO	AGGREGATE	\$		
	EXCESS LIAB   CLAIMS-MADE						auth-cuanc	AUGREGATE	- <del></del>		
	DED RETENTION \$							PER OTH- STATUTE ER	3		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N						}	7774			
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?	N/A	Š					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$		
Mou	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)  Abount Diablo School District is an additional insured subject to the policy terms and conditions. Business Owners policy is endorsed with Hired Auto and Non-Owned Auto coverage up to the policy's liability and medical expense limit of \$2,000,000 subject to the policy's terms and conditions										
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCEL	LATION					
Mount Diable School District 1936 Carlotta Drive Concord CA 94519					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
					AUTHORIZE	D REPRESE	NTATIVE	and the same of th			
					© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.						



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/22/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).									
PRODUCER	<del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </del>	CONTACT NAME:							
Hiscox Inc. d/b/a/ Hiscox Insurance Agenc	y in CA	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (888) 202-3007 (A/C, No):							
5 Concourse Parkway		E-MAIL ADDRESS: contact@hiscox.com							
Suite 2150				IDING COVERAGE	T	NAIC#			
Atlanta GA, 30328			x Insurance (			10200			
INSURED	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	INSURER B :							
Events To The 'T', Inc.		INSURER C :							
2394 Mariner Square Dr Ste B		INSURER D :							
Alameda, CA 94501		INSURER E :							
		INSURER F :							
COVERAGES CERTIFIC	ATE NUMBER:	LINOUXENT .		REVISION NUMBER:					
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IN INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIR CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAEXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICI	EMENT, TERM OR CONDITION AIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDI CIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF ANY CONTRACT ED BY THE POLICIE BEEN REDUCED BY	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC	CT TO W	HICH THIS			
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD	SUBR WVD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	5				
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$				
CLAIMS-MADEOCCUR				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$				
				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$				
				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$				
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$				
POLICY PRO- JECT LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$				
OTHER:				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$ S				
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO				(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$ \$	****			
OWNED SCHEDULED		BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$			·				
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED				PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$				
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY				(Per accident)	\$				
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$				
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				AGGREGATE	\$				
DED RETENTION\$					\$				
WORKERS COMPENSATION				PER OTH- STATUTE ER					
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE   Y / N				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$				
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N / A (Mandatory in NH)				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$				
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$				
A Professional Liability Y	UDC-1666925-EO-21	12/02/2021	12/02/2022	Each Claim: Aggregate:	\$ 1,000 \$ 2,000	•			
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)  Mt. Diablo Unified School District, its officers, officials, agents, employees and volunteers are named as additional insured.									
CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION							
Mt. Diablo Unified School District 1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							
		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							



### Hiscox Insurance Company Inc.

Policy Number:

UDC-1666925-BOP-20 Events To The 'T', Inc.

Named Insured: Endorsement Number: 31

Endorsement Effective: September 17, 2021

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)

**BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM** 

#### **SCHEDULE**

The state of the s
Mount Diablo School District 1936 Carlotta Dr. Concord,CA 94519

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph C. Who Is An Insured in Section II - Liability:

3. Any person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule is also an additional insured, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf in the performance of your ongoing operations or in connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.



### Hiscox Insurance Company Inc.

Policy Number:

UDC-1666925-BOP-20 Events To The 'T', Inc.

Named Insured: Endorsement Number: 32

Endorsement Effective: September 17, 2021

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### CALIFORNIA - HIRED AUTO AND NON-OWNED **AUTO LIABILITY**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

**BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM** 

#### **SCHEDULE**

Coverage	Additional Premium
A. Hired Auto Liability	\$ 172.00
B. Non-owned Auto Liability	\$0.00
Information required to complete this Schedu	le, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Throughout this endorsement the term spouse means:
  - Spouse or a registered domestic partner under California law.
- B. Insurance is provided only for those coverages for which a specific premium charge is shown in the Declarations or in the Schedule.
  - 1. Hired Auto Liability

The insurance provided under Paragraph A.1. Business Liability in Section II - Liability applies to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the maintenance or use of a "hired auto" by you or your "employees" in the course of your business,

#### 2. Non-owned Auto Liability

The insurance provided under Paragraph A.1. Business Liability in Section II - Liability applies to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the use of any "non-owned auto" in your business by any person.

- C. For insurance provided by this endorsement only:
  - 1. The exclusions under Paragraph B.1. Applicable To Business Liability Coverage in Section II - Liability, other than Exclusions a., b., d., f. and i. and the Nuclear Energy Liability Exclusion, are deleted and replaced by the followina:
    - a. "Bodily injury" to:
      - (1) An "employee" of the insured arising out of and in the course of:
        - (a) Employment by the insured: or
        - (b) Performing duties related to the conduct of the insured's business; or
      - (2) The spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that "employee" as a consequence of Paragraph (1) above.

This exclusion applies:

(1) Whether the insured may be liable as an employer or in any other capacity; and